as written policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of

derivative financial instruments and non-derivative financial instruments, and investment of excess liquidity. Group

management manages contracts and risk exposures in accordance with the guidelines and policies and reports to the

board of directors on a regular basis.

Market risk

Foreign exchange risk

As a consequence of the Group’s structure, most net sales and expenditure in foreign currency are set off against

each other, so that the Group is not exposed to major exchange-rate risks.

The groups revenue and expenses are mostly in the functional currency of the operating entity creating a natural

currency hedge. Consequently, the group treasury’s risk management policy is not to hedge foreign exchange rate

risks.

The main borrowings are in USD or DKK. Board of Directors have decided not to hedge borrowings in DKK and

the groups main currency risk is therefore related to loan in DKK.

Sensitivity analysis

The group is primarily exposed to changes in DKK/USD exchange rate. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the

exchange rates arises mainly from expenses and loans in DKK.

   2021  2020

Impact on post tax profit   USD’000  USD’000

DKK/USD exchange rate – increase 10%   2,982  3,722

 DKK/USD exchange rate – decrease 10%   -2,982  -3,722

All other variables are held constant.

116

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   NOTES

Interest rate risk

The group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings related to the acquisitions. Borrowings issued at

variable rates expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the group to

fair value interest rate risk. Group policy is to hedge as a minimum 67% of the cash flow interest rate risk on the

term loan A. The Group uses interest rate swaps to hedge this risk.

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest from borrowings and fair value changes of interest rate derivatives as